
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  October 11, 2023 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of an Appeal of the Community 

Development Director’s decision to deny a request to unmerge parcels for 
which a Notice of Merger was recorded by the County in 1979. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2019-00261 (Musante) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant/appellant has appealed the Community Development Director’s decision 
to deny an unmerger request, pursuant to Subdivision Regulations Section 7121, 
ultimately seeking to be allowed to develop an additional single-family home(s) on a 
currently vacant lot and a lot with an accessory structure on it that were merged with 
adjacent lots as part of a 1979 County initiated merger program. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the Community 
Development Director’s decision to deny the unmerger request, by adopting the 
Findings for Denial in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Setting:  The parcels are located in the 3400 block of Oak Knoll Drive in Emerald Lake 
Hills, a residential hillside neighborhood near Lower Emerald Lake.  The subject parcels 
(Lots 5 through 12) slope up steeply from Oak Knoll Dr., with scattered mature trees 
(oaks, pines) and shrubs.  Surrounding parcels are developed with single-family homes.  
There is an existing house (3419 Oak Knoll Dr.), constructed in 1939 on Lots 8 and 9 
and an accessory structure on Lots 10/11 (construction date undocumented). 
 
Background:  In January 1979 the County adopted the Residential Hillside zoning 
district and initiated mergers to consolidate lots in common ownership to reduce the 
intensity of development in this hillside area where access is limited by narrow roads 
and septic systems were failing, prior to the installation of a sewer system to serve the 
area.  The mergers were recorded in December 1979. 
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In 2019, the applicant/appellant submitted an unmerger request pursuant to County 
Subdivision Regulations Section 7121.2 which states that any parcels or units of land 
for which a Notice of Merger was recorded before January 1, 1984, shall be deemed not 
to have merged if one of the following three facts is demonstrated: 
 
 a. That in fact there was no contiguity of ownership; 
 
 b. That in fact the merged parcels met the minimum parcel size for the zoning 

district at the time of the merger; or 
 
 c. That in fact there was a primary structure on a merged parcel for which a 

building permit had been issued. 
 
Community Development Director’s Decision:  After reviewing information submitted by 
the applicant and County records, staff determined that (a) there was contiguity of 
ownership and (b) the merged parcels did not meet the minimum parcel size for the 
zoning district at the time of the merger.  Regarding the third criteria (c), the applicant 
contended that a primary structure/residence was built on Lot 12 in the 1920s (prior to 
the issuance of building permits) that subsequently burned down in the 1950s.  
However, neither the County nor any of the public agencies or local organizations 
contacted were able to find any formal record of the fire or the building, nor any 
evidence that it was a residence as opposed to an accessory building.  Staff’s review 
confirmed that Lot 12 was vacant land at the time of the merger, as clearly indicated by 
the Assessor’s Parcel History.  There are no construction records for the accessory 
building currently on Lots 10/11 and the Parcel History also shows the land as vacant in 
1971.  As such, the Community Development Director determined that the parcels do 
not meet any of the three unmerger criteria per Section 7121.2. 
 
Key Issues of the Appeal:  Contrary to the appellant’s assertion that the Community 
Development Director relied only on the Assessor’s Parcel History, all the information 
amassed during staff’s investigation into the unmerger request was considered.  Much 
of that same information is presented again in the Appeal.  While the Historical Aerial 
Photos and physical remnants of development, along with pictures and statements from 
neighbors and associates, suggest there was a parking pad/garage and possibly 
another building on Lot 12 sometime in the past, that the other building was definitively 
on Lot 12 or that it was in fact a residence is not clearly demonstrated.  As such, staff 
finds the information presented in the appeal to be inconclusive and recommends that 
the Planning Commission deny the appeal. 
 
Alternative:  An alternative that would at least partially achieve the appellant’s objective 
to build another residence on the subject parcels would be for the applicant to pursue a 
SB 9 Lot Split. 
 
LAA:mda – LAAHH0299_WMU.DOCX 



COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  October 11, 2023 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Appeal of the Community Development Director’s 

decision, pursuant to Subdivision Regulations Section 7121, to deny a 
request to unmerge parcels for which a Notice of Merger was recorded by 
the County in 1979.  The parcels are located in the 3400 block of Oak 
Knoll Drive in Emerald Lake Hills. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2019-00261 (Musante) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant/appellant has appealed the Community Development Director’s decision 
to deny an unmerger request, pursuant to Subdivision Regulations Section 7121, 
ultimately seeking to be allowed to develop an additional single-family home(s) on a 
currently vacant lot and a lot with an accessory structure on it that were merged with 
adjacent lots as part of a 1979 County initiated merger program. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the Community 
Development Director’s decision to deny the unmerger request, by adopting the Finding 
for Denial in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Lisa Aozasa, Deputy Director, laozasa@smcgov.org  
 
Appellant:  Brian Musante/Julian Hubbard, Esq. 
 
Applicant:  Brian Musante 
 
Owners:  Brian Musante and Nicolas Musante 
 
Public Notification:  Ten (10) day advanced notification for the appeal hearing was 
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project parcel and a notice for the 
hearing posted in a newspaper (San Mateo Times) of general public circulation. 

mailto:laozasa@smcgov.org
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Location:  3400 Block of Oak Knoll Drive, Emerald Lake Hills (See Attachment B, 
Vicinity Map/Assessor's Parcel Map 
 
APN(s):  057-153-230, -250, -260, -270, -280, -290 
 
Size:  The parcels range in size from 4,669 sq. ft. to 9,903 sq. ft. (total 39,360 sq. ft.), 
with average slopes ranging from 37.7% to 43.5% 
 
Existing Zoning:  Residential Hillside (RH) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Low Density Residential (2.3 to 6 du/ac) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of Redwood City 
 
Existing Land Use:  Currently, a single-family home (3419 Oak Knoll Drive) is located on 
parcels 057-153-230, 250, 260, 270 (Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9) and an accessory building is 
located on parcel 057-153-280 (Lots 10, 11), while parcel APN 057-153-290 (Lot 12) is 
vacant. 
 
Water Supply:  City of Redwood City Municipal Water (existing house). 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Emerald Lake Heights Sewer Maintenance District (existing house). 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X, Area of Minimal Flood Hazard, FEMA FIRM Panel 06081C0285E, 
October 16, 2012 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Per CEQA Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA does not apply 
to projects which a public agency disapproves. 
 
Setting:  Residential hillside neighborhood near Lower Emerald Lake.  Subject parcels 
slope up steeply from Oak Knoll Drive, with scattered mature trees (oaks, pines) and 
shrubs.  Surrounding parcels are developed with single-family homes.  There is an 
existing house on the subject parcels (3419 Oak Knoll), constructed in 1939 (according 
to County records) on Lots 8 and 9.  There is an accessory structure on Lots 10/11. 
 
History of Development/Regulations:  This portion of Emerald Lake Hills was originally 
subdivided in 1916, then was resubdivided in 1921 into lots of approximately 5,000 
square feet.  In January 1979, the County adopted the Residential Hillside (RH) Zoning 
District, which increased the minimum lot size from 5,000 sq. ft. to a slope density 
formula with 12,000 sq. ft. the minimum lot size for level/gently sloped lots.  Under the 
RH slope density formula, the minimum parcel size for the subject parcels based on 
their average slope (37.7% to 43.5%) is 54,000 sq. ft. to 72,000 square feet. 
 
Also in 1979, pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act and the County’s Subdivision 
Regulations, the County initiated mergers to consolidate lots in common ownership to 
reduce the intensity of development in this hillside area where access is limited by 
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narrow roads and septic systems were failing, prior to the installation of a sewer system 
to serve the area.  The mergers were recorded in December 1979.  A complete 
chronology of the Emerald Lake Hill Mergers and the Recorded Documents are 
included as Attachment C. 
 
County Subdivision Regulations Section 7121.2 states that any parcels or units of land 
for which a Notice of Merger was recorded before January 1, 1984, shall be deemed not 
to have merged if one of the following three facts is demonstrated: 
 
 a. That in fact there was no contiguity of ownership; 
 
 b. That in fact the merged parcels met the minimum parcel size for the zoning 

district at the time of the merger; or 
 
 c. That in fact there was a primary structure on a merged parcel for which a 

building permit had been issued. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Rationale for Community Development Director’s Decision 
 
  The Community Development Director’s decision to deny the unmerger 

request is summarized in the Letter of Decision, Attachment D.  Further 
details related to each of the unmerger criteria are provided below: 

 
  a. Regarding contiguity of ownership, based on the chain of title 

submitted by the applicant, at the time of the County initiated parcel 
merger in 1979, all of the subject lots were owned in common by Louis 
and Gladys Petralli, who also owned APNs 057-153-570 & 580, 
associated with the house at 647 Acacia Lane.  In 1981, all the subject 
lots were sold to Joy Petralli Cardelli and Thomas Cardelli.  In 2017 
when the current owners purchased Lots 5 through 9 (Brian Musante), 
and Lots 10,11, and 12 (Nicholas Musante), the subject lots were put 
into separate ownership. 

 
  b. Regarding minimum parcel size, the current slope/density formula 

contained in the RH zoning regulations was adopted in January 1979, 
prior to the December 1979 mergers.  The current minimum parcel 
size per the RH slope/density formula has not changed since it was 
adopted as part of the original RH regulations in January 1979.  As 
shown in Attachment E (Slope Density Analysis), the parcels range in 
size from 4,669 sq. ft. to 9,903 sq. ft. (total 39,360 sq. ft.), with 
average slopes ranging from 37.7% to 43.5 percent.  The 
corresponding minimum parcel size for the subject parcels based on 
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their average slope is 54,000 sq. ft. to 72,000 square feet.  As such, 
none of parcels separately (or together) met the minimum parcel size 
for the zoning district at the time of the merger. 

 
  c. Regarding the presence of a primary structure on a merged parcel, 

this is an area zoned for single-family home development, so a 
residence would qualify as a primary structure.  There is a home on 
Lots 8 and 9 (3419 Oak Knoll).  County records confirm it was 
constructed in 1939, it existed in 1979, and it is existing today.  On 
Lots 10/11, there is an accessory building that does not have any 
County building permit record associated with it.  The applicant 
contends that there was also a home on Lot 12 that was one of the 
original homes built in Emerald Hills, was built before building permits 
were required, and subsequently burned down in the 1950s.  In 
support of this, the applicant submitted photographs of septic, gas, 
and water lines still in the ground, crumbling retaining walls and 
stairways, and a mailbox (3407) on Lot 12 or in the right of way 
adjacent to it.  (Attachment F, Pictures of Structures) 

 
   However, even after an extensive search, staff was not able to verify 

the presence of a home on Lot 12 through County or other agency 
records.  Staff contacted the following agencies who were unable to 
provide records:  County Environmental Health Services, County 
Assessor, County Public Works Department, Emerald Lake Heights 
Sewer Maintenance District, County Fire, Redwood City Fire 
Department, Woodside Fire Protection District, Redwood City Public 
Works Department, County Historical Society, and the United States 
Postal Service.  Neither staff nor the applicant was able to find utility 
bills, reports of fire/fire damage, or records related to a septic system 
or sewer connection that could verify there was a residence on Lot 12. 

 
   While the applicant’s photos, staff’s site visit in February 2020 and 

recent Google Street View (Attachment G) confirm that there are 
remnants of past development, staff was not able to verify (1) that 
there was a primary structure, (2) when it was built (there is no record 
of a building permit and County Assessor’s records don’t indicate a 
construction date which they often do for pre-1930s buildings), nor (3) 
when it burned down, as none of the local fire agencies contacted 
(County Fire, Redwood City Fire, Woodside Fire) had records of the 
building or the 1950s fire.  What County records do show is that in 
1971, prior to the 1979 merger, the County Assessor classified Lots 10 
and 11 and Lot 12 to be “vacant land”.  (See Attachment H, Parcel 
History)  
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 2. Key Issues of the Appeal 
 
  The appeal filed by the applicant is included as Attachment I.  A summary of 

key points made in the appeal and staff’s response are provided below: 
 
  a. The appellant asserts that the parcels were legal parcels that met the 

5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size before the merger, and that the 
parcels were also developed. 

 
   Staff Response:  The parcels were created by a 

subdivision/resubdivision recorded prior to 1945 and may have been 
legal, but none of them met the minimum parcel size established by 
the RH zoning district prior to the merger, as described above in 
Section A.1.  Also, at the time of the merger, the subject parcels were 
developed with just one primary structure, the single-family home at 
3419 Oak Knoll Drive, and only the remnants of past development on 
Lot 12.  On Lots 10/11, there may have been an accessory building, 
but not a primary structure. 

 
  b. The appellant suggests that the Parcel History/Residential Unit 

Appraisal Record that indicates Lots 10, 11 and 12 were vacant in 
1971 is unreliable regarding the development status of the lots at the 
time of merger. 

 
   Staff Response:  The Parcel History (see Attachment H) is created by 

the County Assessor primarily for property tax assessment purposes, 
but the Planning and Building Department consistently relies on it for 
information regarding property condition, the size and condition of 
improvements, and permit history, since the Assessor’s records are 
detailed and go back further in time than the Planning and Building 
Department’s records.  All these factors are considered when the 
value of property is assessed, which is why this information is included 
on the appraisal reports and provides generally reliable historical data 
on property development.  In fact, even buildings constructed prior to 
the 1930’s when the County first issued building permits typically have 
construction dates on Parcel Histories, which is used to establish the 
date of construction in the absence of building permit records.  For Lot 
12, the report does have boxes checked for “electrical” and “water” as 
the appellant points out, but this is under the “Land Attributes” column, 
indicating that electricity and water connections are available in the 
area – not that they exist on the lot.  This is confirmed, since the 
“Building Data” column for Lot 12 is blank, and since “electrical” and 
“water” are checked in the “Land Attributes” column for all the other 
parcels (including Lot 5 – see Attachment H) that never had a primary 
structure on them.  Staff’s conclusion based on the Parcel History is 
that there is no clear indication of an historical single-family primary 
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residence, and in 1971 Lot 12 land was vacant prior to the merger in 
1979.  Likewise, the Parcel History for Lots 10/11 indicate the land 
was vacant in 1971 prior to the merger. 

 
  c. The appellant provides two Survey Maps to support the assertion that 

there was a primary residence on Lot 12 (Attachment J or Appellant 
Exhibit 5). 

 
   Staff Response:  The two maps indicate a garage or small accessory 

building was likely located on Lot 12, but do not support the assertion 
that there was also a primary residence on Lot 12.  The DPW Roads 
Division Map shows a garage in the vicinity of Lot 12 but doesn’t show 
all of Lot 12 and is from 1990.  The other “Map of Lots 28 and 29 of 
Emerald Lake Park Map No. 6 and Adjoining Property” (purported to 
be from 1921) clearly shows that there is no other building on Lot 12, 
which suggests that the garage/accessory building was more likely 
associated with 647 Acacia Lane, which is the larger building shown in 
outline on an adjacent lot that per County Assessor’s records was 
constructed in 1919. 

 
  d. The appellant points to the Historical Aerial Photos provided by Staff 

as evidence that there was a primary residence on Lot 12. 
 
   Staff Response:  Staff agrees that the Historical Aerial Photos 

(Attachment K) support the appellant’s contention that there appears 
to have been some form of development on Lot 12 in 1930 and that a 
fire could account for why, in the 1965 photo, the development is no 
longer evident.  However, staff was unable to verify that the building 
shown in the aerial photos was a residence.  As stated above in 
Section A.1., Staff contacted every public or private agency that might 
have records of the residence or the fire, but none could provide any 
additional information or records to clearly demonstrate the building 
was a primary residence and not an accessory building. 

 
  e. The appellant claims that the pictures, emails and letters provided 

clearly support that there was a primary structure/residence on Lot 12. 
 
   Staff Response:  Staff did not find this information to be conclusive.  It 

supports that at one time there was likely a garage at the front of the 
lot along Oak Knoll Dr.  But along with the old utility lines, it could have 
been associated with 647 Acacia or 3419 Oak Knoll, as these lots 
were all owned in common at various times in the past, and prior to 
the installation of sewer in the early 80’s this downhill location would 
have been a likely place for a septic system.  Staff visited the site in 
February 2020 and although the lot was more heavily vegetated at the 
time than shown in the appellant’s recent photos (Attachment F or 
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Appellant’s Exhibit 3) and the most recent Google Street View 
(Attachment G), there was evidence of stairs going up to the center of 
the lot to a level area that looked to be a patio.  However, there was 
no clear evidence of stairs or a house foundation beyond that at the 
top of the lot (where the building seems to sit per the 1930 aerial 
photo).  The photos provided by the appellant also do not clearly show 
a foundation in this location; the crumbling development is primarily at 
the front of the lot.  The letters and statements from neighbors and 
associates (Appellant’s Exhibits 6 – 8) are also inconclusive; for 
example, one neighbor who did not live in the area prior to 1974 
recalls a horse barn in this approximate location.  Finally, the 1929 
picture of the woman diving into the lake (Appellant’s Exhibit 4) is 
likewise inconclusive – the garage is not shown clearly, and it’s not 
clear that the building in the background is a house or located on Lot 
12 – it could be 647 Acacia – also one of the original homes built in 
1919. 

 
B. ALTERNATIVE 
 
 The appellant has another option aside from the unmerger, which would result in a 

second legal parcel that can be developed with a single-family home with a 
potentially more suitable size and configuration.  They may submit for a lot split 
pursuant to SB9, which requires local agencies to ministerially approve urban lot 
splits in single-family residential zones when certain criteria are met.  SB 9 
projects must comply with objective zoning standards, objective subdivision 
standards, and objective design review standards that do not conflict with SB 9.  
Other owners of merged parcels in Emerald Lake Hills have pursued this option. 

 
C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section15270, CEQA does not apply to projects 

which a public agency rejects or disapproves.  If the Planning Commission 
overturns the Community Development Director’s decision, CEQA may apply to a 
subsequent decision to unmerge the parcels. 

 
D. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 County Attorney 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Finding for Denial 
B. Vicinity Map/Parcel Map 
C. Emerald Lake Hills Merger Chronology and Recorded Merger 
D. Community Development Director’s Letter of Decision 
E. Slope Density Analysis 
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F. Appellant’s Pictures of Structures 
G. Recent (2022) Google Street View 
H. Parcel History 
I. Appeal 
J. Appellant’s Survey Maps 
K. Historical Aerial Photos 
 
LAA:mda – LAAHH0300_WMU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDING FOR DENIAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2019-00261 Hearing Date:  October 11, 2023 
 
Prepared By: Lisa Aozasa, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDING 
 
That the parcels do not meet any of the criteria for unmerger specified in County 
Subdivision Regulations Section 7121.2 and shall remain merged in accordance with 
the Notice of Merger recorded in 1979. 
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